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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0556 
Address 18 Batty Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 
Proposal Construction of carport, garbage store, stairs, fence and storage 

area adjacent to Batty Street frontage 
Date of Lodgement 19 July 2022 
Applicant GM Architects Pty Ltd 
Owner Matthew Khouri 
Number of Submissions 3 
Value of works $13,153.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Breach of Development Standards - Landscaped Area, Site 
Coverage (>10%) 

Main Issues Landscaped Area 
Site Coverage 
Parking 
Heritage Design 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Statement of Heritage Significance   
Attachment D Conditions in the event of approval 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to construct a carport, 
garbage store, stairs, fence and storage area adjacent to the Batty Street frontage at 18 Batty 
Street Rozelle.  The application was notified to surrounding properties and 3 submissions were 
received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

• Landscaped Area 
• Site Coverage 
• Parking 
• Heritage Design 

 
The non-compliances are considered unacceptable and therefore the application is 
recommended for refusal. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development includes the following works: 

• Demolition of front sandstone/rock wall 
• Removal of front timber paling fence 
• Demolition of front stone access steps from footpath 
• Excavation of front yard to approximate level of road 
• Construction of new driveway crossing 
• Construction of a single car carport within front setback 
• Construction of a storage room within front setback 
• Construction of new timber access stairs from footpath 
• A deck is proposed to be erected above the storage room and carport 
• Construction of new timber picket front fence 
• Provision of a timber, electric, sliding gate to the carport frontage 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Batty Street, between Mansfield Street and 
Reynolds Street. The site consists of one allotment and has a total area of 177sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Batty Street of 9.46 metres.   
 
The site supports a single storey dwelling house and rear detached shed. Both of which were 
the subject of an order issued relating to unauthorised building works (EPA/2021/0262).  The 
majority of such works were the subject of a Building Certificate (BC/2021/0111) issued on 
2/8/2022. 
 
The adjoining properties support detached dwellings, with the adjoining rear property known 
as 15 Rumsay Street, being vacant. 
 
The property is located within a heritage conservation area.  
 
There is little vegetation on the site.  At time of inspection a dead tree was located on the 
adjoining property 17 Rumsay Street which was located proximate to the boundary of the 
subject site. 
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The Site 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
EPA/2021/0262 Emergency Order to Cease Building Works Issued 7/9/2021 
BC/2021/0111 Building Certificate - works undertaken without the proper 

consent to the internal and external parts of the dwelling 
due to termite damage including the rear of the dwelling. 

Issued 2/8/2022 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Nil relevant. 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
5/9/2022 Letter – Request for Withdrawal 
29/9/2022 Draft amended plans and information submitted  
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 5.21 - Flood Planning 
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• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned LR1 under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. It is considered that the 
proposed development is not consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or 153.2sqm 
  

 
0.5:1 or 95 sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 28.7 sqm 

 

 
0% or 0sqm 

 
28.7sqm or 

100% 

 
No 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 114.9sqm 

 

 
75.72% or 
145sqm 

 
30.1sqm or 

26.2% 

 
No 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 

• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) - Landscaped Area 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Site Coverage 

 
The application has not been accompanied by a case for variation to the above Clause 
4.3A(3)(a) - Landscaped Area standard of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 
involving a breach of 100%.  
 
The application has not been accompanied by a case for variation to the above Clause 
4.3A(3)(b) - Site Coverage standard of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 involving 
a breach of 26.2%.  
 
The Statement of Environment Effects accompanying the application contends that the 
proposal is in compliance with these standards.  However, assessment demonstrates that the 
proposed works to the front of the site removes the existing Landscaped Area on the site and 
also significantly increases site coverage. 
 
For the reasons outlined in this report it is considered that any clause 4.6 exception case/s, 
should it be submitted, could not adequately justify the resultant breaches of the development 
standards and should not be supported. 
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Notwithstanding this, in the absence of a Cl 4.6 exception, there is no power to consider the 
variation nor approve the subject development application.  
 
 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The originally submitted design is not supported.  The revised architectural drawings dated 28 
September 2022 were reviewed and the following comments provided with respect to 
suitability of the proposal with regard to heritage. 
 
Control C2 of Part C2.2.5.1 of the Leichhardt DCP 2013 requires that the established 
streetscape be conserved and retained with regard to setbacks, street trees and general lack 
of driveway crossings. Controls C2 a. and b. of Part C1.11 of the DCP require the layout and 
design of parking areas to be sensitively located so that these do not dominate the 
streetscape, minimising visual impacts to the building and street. The location of the proposed 
carport achieves neither of these controls as it will not be sensitively located within the front 
setback of the dwelling and will dominate the street scene. The proposed carport and driveway 
crossing are not supported on heritage grounds and should be deleted from the proposal. 
 
The applicant has made a case that the “existing random rubble wall is of danger to the public 
as it is on the verge of collapse.” The revised drawings propose the reconstruction of the front 
boundary rubble wall to use parts salvaged from the existing wall. 
 
In this regard, the reconstruction of the existing random rubble sandstone retaining wall on the 
front boundary and the stairs to the front entry could be supported on heritage grounds.  
However, any reconstruction of the wall would require that the random rubble sandstone 
blocks be numbered, carefully dismantled and stored and reconstructed like for like.  An 
experienced suitably qualified and experienced Heritage Architect should be commissioned to 
assist and to provide advice to the consultant team throughout the design, contract 
documentation and construction stages of such a project. The sandstone base to the front 
fence must be protected during site preparation and construction works from potential 
damage.  
 
Given that the basis of the current application is the bulk excavation of the front setback area 
and removal of the existing rubble wall to facilitate the provision of a new carport and 
storeroom within the site, the proposal considered unsatisfactory. Consequently, any 
proposed reconstruction of the front boundary rubble wall should be sought by way of a new 
stand alone development application rather than combined with the rest of the works which 
are unsupportable. 
 
5(b) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
 
The Inner West Local Environment Plan 2022 (IWLEP) was gazetted on the 12th of August 
2022. As per Section 1.8A – Savings provisions, of this plan, as the subject development 
application was made before the commencement of this Plan, the application is to be 
determined as if the IWLEP 2022 had not commenced.  

Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires 
consideration of any Environmental Planning Instrument (EPI), and (1)(a)(ii) also requires 
consideration of any EPI that has been subject to public consultation. The subject application 
was lodged on 19 July 2022, on this date, the IWLEP was a draft EPI, which had been publicly 
exhibited and was considered imminent and certain.  
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Notwithstanding this, the amended provisions of the draft EPI do not alter the outcome of the 
assessment of the subject application.      

 

5(c) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no other Draft Environmental Planning Instruments applicable to the subject site. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 

LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  n/a  
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  n/a  
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

n/a  

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No – see discussion 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis No – see discussion 
C1.2 Demolition No – see discussion 
C1.3 Alterations and additions No – see discussion 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No – see discussion 
C1.5 Corner Sites n/a  
C1.6 Subdivision n/a 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking No – see discussion 
C1.12 Landscaping No – see discussion 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain n/a 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see discussion  
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising n/a 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

n/a 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details n/a  
C1.18 Laneways n/a  
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

No – see discussion  

C1.20 Foreshore Land n/a  
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls n/a  
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Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.5.1 - The Valley - Rozelle - Distinctive Neighbourhood 
C2.2.5.1(b) – Smith Street Hill sub-area 

No – see discussion 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No – see discussion 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  No – see discussion 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  n/a 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  No – see discussion 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  No – see discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  No – see discussion 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  n/a  
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  n/a  
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions n/a 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  n/a 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  n/a 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  n/a 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  n/a 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  n/a 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  n/a 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  n/a 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  n/a 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  n/a 
E1.3 Hazard Management  n/a 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  n/a 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  n/a 
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Part F: Food n/a 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls n/a 
  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.0 General Provisions 
 
The proposal would not satisfy objectives O2, O4 & O6 of this Part relating to Accessibility, 
Amenity and Compatibility. 
 
C1.2 Demolition 
 
It is considered that the proposed demolition of the front boundary wall on the site is 
inconsistent with controls C1 and C2 of this Part and is not supported. 
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions 
 
It is considered that the proposed demolition of the front boundary wall and erection of the 
carport and storage with ensuing loss of Landscaped Area on the site is inconsistent with 
controls C1, C4 and C7 of this Part and is not supported. 
 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
 
As noted above, the proposal is not supported with regard to impact to the Heritage 
Conservation Area.  
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
The site does not currently have on-site parking.  Under this Part, a dwelling house is not 
required to provide any on-site parking. 
 
The proposed off-street parking is not supported as it will result in a loss of existing on-street 
public parking.  This is contrary to control C49 of Part C1.11 of the Leichhardt DCP. 
 
In this regard, the layout of the proposed on-street parking as detailed in the application 
indicates parking spaces set out hard up against the vehicle access driveways of both 14a 
Batty and 17 Rumsay Street.  Given the narrow width of Batty Street this would make it 
difficult for a B85 vehicle to enter and leave these properties.  This was evident from site 
inspection as owners have painted lines on the road to ensure vehicles to not park too close 
to the driveways. 
 
C1.12 Landscaping 
 
Information submitted with application demonstrates that the areas of the site shown to be 
Landscaped Area have been found on inspection to be paved. Areas that have not been paved 
are of insufficient dimension to be included in calculation of Landscaped Area under the 
provisions of Leichhardt LEP 2013. 
 
The proposed carport, storeroom, steps and decking within the front setback would eliminate 
the only existing deep soil Landscaped Area on the site.  Consequently, the proposal fails to 
provide any Landscaped Area on the site available for planting.  As noted elsewhere in this 
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report, the provision of a small planter box in the south-eastern corner of the site above the 
carport would be inadequate to provide for any significant plantings/tree. 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
It is noted that a tree located on the adjoining property (17 Rumsay Street) is dead.  As such, 
no protection measures or further investigation is required. 
 
It is further noted that a planter box with one cubic metre of soil to support the planting of a 
tree has been provided to the south-eastern corner of the site, above the proposed carport. 
The submitted arborist report advises that the above soil volume is suitable to sustain a tree 
in the long term. However, this proposition is not supported. Rather it is considered that a 
minimum of 8 to 10 cubic metres of soil is adequate to sustain a tree in the long term. 
 
In consideration of the above, the application is not supported. 
 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and Rock Walls 
 
The proposal includes complete excavation of the front of the site and also the relocation of 
the front wall of the site to the front boundary.  Consequently, it is considered that the proposed 
demolition of the front boundary wall and erection of the carport and storage with ensuing loss 
of the existing exposed sections of rock face associated with rubble wall is inconsistent with 
controls C1 and C2 of this Part and is not supported. 
 
C2.2.5.1 - The Valley - Rozelle - Distinctive Neighbourhood 
C2.2.5.1(b) – Smith Street Hill sub-area  
 
The proposed demolition of the front boundary wall and erection of the carport and storage 
with zero front setback and loss of the existing exposed sections of rock face associated with 
rubble wall would result in an additional crossing contrary to controls C2, C6, C9, C12 and C2 
of Part C2.2.5.1 and control C2 of Part C2.2.5.1(b).  
 
C3.1 Residential General Provisions 
 
As noted above, the proposed removal of the front stone rock face and rubble wall for 
construction of a carport and storeroom would have an adverse impact on the heritage 
conservation area contrary to control C1 to this Part.   
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
The location and bulk of the proposed carport and storeroom presenting to the street would 
not satisfy the requirements of control C1 of this Part relating to the requirement of the site to 
have sufficient Site Capacity to accommodate the proposed development. This lack of 
capacity is reflected in the breaches of the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage Development 
Standards.  The proposed removal of exposed rock and rubble wall does not satisfy the 
requirement of control C2 for the proposal to be in character with the natural landscape 
attributes of the streetscape and neighbourhood. 
 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
 
The proposed treatment of the new works to the street elevation include a substantial opening 
for the carport with high vertical timber paling fence/cladding.  It is considered that the 
proposal, including the presentation shown in the submitted draft amended plans, would be 
out of character with streetscape and area contrary to Control C11 of this Part.  
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C3.6 Fences 
 
The application makes reference to the provision of a new ‘picket fence’. However, the 
proposal as represented in the originally submitted plans provides for a front fence type that 
is not consistent with a timber picket form.  The fencing does not contain gaps between palings 
associated with a picket fence form, but rather, presents as a solid screening element to the 
street.  The proposed treatment of the new works to the street elevation includes a substantial 
opening for the carport with high vertical timber paling fence/cladding (1.4m – 3.2m high).   
 
The proposed front boundary fencing presentation of the draft amended plans is that of a 
timber paling fence up to 3.7m in the location of the carport and of a 1.9m high timber paling 
fence above reconstructed front rock wall.  It is also noted that the fencing in front of the carport 
shown on the amended plans would effectively enclose the carport.  Such an enclosure would 
further increase the bulk of the presentation in the streetscape. 
 
The proposed fence height around the proposed concrete front deck would be approximately 
1.1m above FFL of RL21.86.  However, the deck level will be approximately 0.51m - 0.84m 
above the existing front yard level of RL21.02 - 21.35.   
 
The current front fence on the site appears to be a recent replacement of an existing fence. 
 
It is considered that the proposed front fencing, including the presentation shown in the 
submitted draft amended plans, would be out of character with the streetscape and area 
contrary to control C11 of this Part. 
 
C3.8 Private Open Space 
 
The rear yard area does not contain the minimum required area of 16sqm with a minimum 
dimension of 3m.  The proposed front deck area is intended as a private open space area 
which is not supported by the control C1 of this Part.  
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy & C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
The proposed new concrete front deck above the carport and storage room would be 
approximately 0.51m - 0.84m above the existing front yard level of RL21.02 - 21.35.  The 
proposed front fence and side returns within the front setback line of the dwelling façade would 
have a height of 1.1m above the deck level.  The height of the new fence would be similar to 
the height of the existing fence in these locations.  
 
Therefore, the new deck level, being significantly higher than that of the existing front yard, 
would result in a person standing on the front deck to now have a greater vertical field of view 
outwards from the front of the property than currently exists.  In this regard, the existing level 
of screening/ visual privacy afforded to the front setback of 16 Batty Street and the rear yard 
area of 17 Rumsay Street by the existing fence height and ground level would be reduced. 
 
However, it is considered that the impact to 16 Batty Street would be limited due to the nature 
the front setback characteristics of that property.  With regard to 17 Rumsay Street it is 
considered that the impact of the higher deck level would result in significant overlooking and 
potential acoustic privacy impacts to the rear yard of that property. 
 
In this regard, it is the proposed level of the front deck which would cause the assessed 
amenity impacts rather than the fence height which would be similar to that currently existing. 
A raising of the fence height to reduce amenity impacts would act contrary to objective O1 and 
controls C1, C4 and C6 of Part C3.11 Visual Privacy. 
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 
Parking and access 
 
The proposed carport introduces a new crossing within the street which is likely to result in the 
loss of on-street parking.  Further, access to this proposed parking space is constrained by 
the narrow width of the section of road fronting the site. 
 
Impact on Heritage Conservation Area Streetscape 
 
As noted above the proposed carport and storage room structures would result in the 
significant loss of the existing front rock and rubble wall which would adversely impact the 
existing streetscape contrary to the heritage provisions of the LEP and DCP.   
 
Privacy Impacts  
 
The proposed new front deck level would result in an increase in potential visual and acoustic 
privacy impacts to adjoining properties. 
 
Loss of Rock Outcrop and Rock Wall 
 
The level of excavation and construction within the front of the site, including the relocation of 
the front wall of the site to the front boundary position, would result in significant loss and 
alteration to the existing exposed rock shelf and rubble wall at the front of the site. 
 
Lack of Landscaped Area 
 
The proposal would result in the site having no Landscaped Area as defined and no significant 
deep soil area for substantial planting. 
 
Excessive Site Coverage 
 
The proposal would result in the site having excessive site coverage thereby precluding the 
potential for provision of compliant Landscaped Area. 
 
Elevation and Materials 
 
The materials, form and finishes of the proposal would result in a visual presentation not in 
keeping with the streetscape, the heritage conservation area, and Council’s suite of planning 
controls. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
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5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  Three (3) submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Privacy impacts to neighbouring properties. 
- Relocation of front boundary wall to the front boundary line. 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:        The proposal involves excavation that would adversely impact the adjoining  

properties. Method of excavation. Construction of new retaining walls. Excavation 
to be 900mm clear of the boundary with 16 Batty Street.  

 
Comment:  Any approval should be appropriately conditioned to address the method of  

excavation and preparation of dilapidation reports.  
 

The draft amended plans indicate rock sawing for excavation into bedrock 870mm 
from the boundary with 16 Batty Street and 237mm from the boundary with 17 
Rumsay Street with a retaining wall within the subject site. 

 
Issue:        The proposal involves a sliding front gate to the carport with no detail as to how  

this is to function. 
 
Comment:  No details have been submitted with application demonstrating how such a gate  

could operate without extending in front of 16 Batty Street when opened.  The draft 
amended plans propose a panel lift door. No detail is provided to how such a door 
could open without extending over the footway or constraining the intern length of 
the parking space within the carport. 

 
Issue:        Previous works on the site have obstructed ventilation grills in the side wall of 16  

Batty Street. 
 
Comment:  This matter is not the subject of the current application.  The extent of works  

indicated on the submitted original, or draft amended plans, do not indicate any 
structure proximate to the side boundary likely to obstruct any openings in the side 
wall of 16 Batty Street. 

 
Issue:        The proposed works would encroach into adjoining properties. 
 
Comment:  The application does not indicate the likelihood of any works likely to encroach  

into the adjoining properties. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Development Engineer 
- Urban Forest 

 
7. Section 7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid 
should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2022/0556 for the 
construction of carport, garbage store, stairs, fence and storage area adjacent to Batty 
Street frontage at 18 Batty Street, ROZELLE for the reasons outlined in Attachment A: 
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Attachment A - Reasons for refusal  
 
 

1. The proposed development is inconsistent with Clause 1.2(b)(c)(d)(e)(f)(i)(I)(m)(n)(o) 
(t)(v) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) as the proposal 
will result in adverse impacts on environmental heritage, residential amenity and is 
contrary to the pattern, streetscape and desired future character. 

 
2. The proposed development is inconsistent with the following zone objectives of the R1 

Zone prescribed in Clause 2.3 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 as the 
proposal will result in adverse streetscape and amenity impacts: 

 
- To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
- To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood. 
 

3. The proposed development is inconsistent with the Landscaped Area development 
standard contained in Clause 4.3A(3)(a) Landscaped Areas for Residential 
Accommodation in Zone R1 of the Leichhardt LEP2013. The proposal is inconsistent 
with Part C1.12 Landscaping of the Leichhardt DCP2013.   The proposed development 
is inconsistent with the Site Coverage development standard contained in Clause 
4.3A(3)(b) Landscaped Areas for Residential Accommodation in Zone R1 of the 
Leichhardt LEP2013. 
 

4. The proposed development is inconsistent with the objectives of Clause 5.10 Heritage 
Conservation of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 as the proposed 
alterations and additions will detract from the significance of The Valley Heritage 
Conservation Area.  In particular the proposal is inconsistent with Part C1.4 Heritage 
Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, C2, C6, C9, C12 and C2 of Part C2.2.5.1 of - 
The Valley - Rozelle - Distinctive Neighbourhood; control C2 of Part C2.2.5.1(b) - Smith 
Street Hill sub-area and control C11 of Part C3.3 Elevation and Materials of the 
Leichhardt DCP2013. 
 

5. The proposal is inconsistent with the applicable Objectives O2, O4 and O6 of Part C1.0 
General Provisions of the Leichhardt DCP2013 relating to accessibility, amenity and 
compatibility.   The proposal is inconsistent with control C1 of Part C3.1 Residential 
General Provisions of the Leichhardt DCP2013. 
 

6. The proposal is inconsistent with controls C1 and C2 of Part C1.2 Demolition of the 
Leichhardt DCP2013. 
 

7. The proposal is inconsistent with controls C1, C4 and C7 of Part C1.3 Alterations and 
Additions of the Leichhardt DCP2013. 
 

8. The proposal is inconsistent with control C49 of Part C1.11 Parking of the Leichhardt 
DCP2013 due to likely loss of existing on-street public parking. 
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9. The proposal is inconsistent with Part C1.14 Tree Management of the Leichhardt 
DCP2013 and with Objective O1 (f) and Control C1 of C3.8 Private Open Space of the 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 

10. The proposal is inconsistent with controls C1 and C2 of Part C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky 
Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and Rock Walls of the Leichhardt DCP2013. 
 

11. The proposal is inconsistent with control C1 of Part C3.1 Residential General 
Provisions of the Leichhardt DCP2013 and with controls C1 and C2 of Part C3.2 Site 
Layout and Building Design of the Leichhardt DCP2013. 
 

12. The proposal is inconsistent with control C11 of Part C3.6 Fences of the Leichhardt 
DCP2013. 
 
 

13. The proposal is inconsistent with objective O1 and controls C1, C4 and C6 of Part 
C3.11 Visual Privacy; and C3.12 Acoustic Privacy. 

 
14. The proposal would result in adverse environmental impacts on the built environment 

in the locality pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979; has failed to adequately demonstrate that the site is suitable for 
the development in relation to section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979; and the approval of this application is considered contrary to 
the public interest, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1 )(d) and (e) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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Attachment D - Conditions in the event of approval 
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